Serial Number 1945/60



THE HOP MARKETING REGULATIONS 1939, AMENDMENT NO. 3

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of May, 1945

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Marketing Act, 1936, and the Agriculture (Emergency Powers) Act, 1934, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Hop Marketing Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 3, and shall be read together with and form part of the Hop Marketing Regulations 1939.*
- 2. The Hop Marketing Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 2†, are hereby amended by adding thereto the following additional regulation:—
- "7. The Chairman may be paid from the funds administered by the Committee such honorarium as the Committee may from time to time recommend and the Minister from time to time approve."

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

- * Statutory Regulations 1939, Serial number 1939/96, page 503. † Statutory Regulations 1941, Serial number 1941/178, page 545.
- Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 31st day of May, 1945.

These regulations are administered in the Internal Marketing Division of the Marketing Department.

By Authority: E. V. Paul, Government Printer, Wellington.—1945. $Price\ Id.$